



Office of the City Clerk



SONIA L. GORDON, RMC
City Clerk

CITY HALL - 3RD FLOOR
155 MARKET STREET
PATERSON, NEW JERSEY 07505

OFFICE: (973) 321-1310
FAX: (973) 321-1311

August 17, 2022

opra+request-33991-17e2cb26@requests.opramachine.com

Ms. Maddie Baisley

FILE NO: CA22:1441

Dear Ms. Baisley:

Please refer to correspondence in the above ending with your electronic mail of August 9, 2022. As requested, please find the attached updated response to your request for information from the City of Paterson under the Open Public Records Act (OPRA).

The response is in full and final satisfaction of your OPRA request submitted to the City Clerk's Office.

If you have additional questions, please submit a new OPRA request.

Sincerely,

SONIA L. GORDON
CITY CLERK

/jm

Enc.

PRICE FORM

**QUARRY LAWN & RIVER WALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BLOCK 4601, LOTS 1,2, & 4,
BID NO. 21.12**

**WE THE UNDERSIGNED AGREE TO FURNISH AND DELIVER THE ABOVE ITEM(S)/SERVICE(S)
PURSUANT TO THE BID SPECIFICATIONS AND MADE PART HEREOF:**

NOTE: The Bidder is cautioned to consult the specifications, contract and contract drawings to determine the detailed terms, conditions and methods of payment for the items bid.

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT:

\$ 7,209,380.00

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT IN FIGURES

Seven Million Two Hundred Nine Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Dollars 00/100

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT IN WORDS

AWARD OF CONTRACT SHALL BE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BASE BID AMOUNT ONLY

BID PRICE FOR ALTERNATES:

ALTERNATE NO. 1: \$ 106,547.50

TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 1

One Hundred Six Thousand Five hundred Forty Seven Dollars 50/100

TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 1

ALTERNATE NO. 2: \$ 17,750.25

TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 2

Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars 25/100

TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 2

ALTERNATE NO. 3: \$ 140,532.00

TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 3

One Hundred Forty Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Two Dollars 00/100

TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 3

ALTERNATE NO. 4: \$ 164,856.00

TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 4

One Hundred Sixty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Six Dollars 00/100

TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 4

ALTERNATE NO. 5: \$ 37,000.00

TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 5

Thirty Seven Thousand Dollars 00/100

TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 5

ALL CORRECTIONS, WHITE-OUTS, DELETIONS STRIKING OF TYPE, OR OTHER FORMS OF ALTERATIONS OR THE APPEARANCE OF ALTERATION TO UNIT/AND OR TOTAL PRICES MUST BE INITIALED IN INK BY THE VENDOR.

RECEIVED
CITY OF PATERSON, NJ
2022 AUG 12 P 2:38
SONIA L. GORDON
CITY CLERK

THE UNDERSIGNED IS A (INDIVIDUAL) (CORPORATION) (PARTNERSHIP)

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

HAVING ITS PRINCIPAL OFFICE AT 90 OLD CAMPLAIN ROAD, HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844

FLANAGAN'S CONTRACTING GROUP, INC.

22-2983603

COMPANY NAME

FEDERAL I.D. OR SOCIAL

SECURITY #

90 OLD CAMPLAIN ROAD, HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844

ADDRESS

ROBERT J. FLANAGAN

PRESIDENT

PRINT NAME

TITLE

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT

APRIL 19, 2022

DATE

908-429-1400

908-429-0211

CFLANAGAN@FLANAGANSINC.COM

TELEPHONE NO.:

FAX NO.:

EMAIL:

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words			Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
00. General Requirements								
00.01		Mobilization & De-Mobilization One Million One Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Two Hundred Dollars				1 LS	1,152,250.00	1,152,250.00
00.02		Perform photography Ten Thousand				1 LS	10,000.00	10,000.00
00.03		Furnish, install, and remove construction signage Ten Thousand				1 LS	10,000.00	10,000.00
00.04		Furnish, install, maintain and remove rodent control Thirty Three Thousand One Hundred Twenty One				1 LS	33,121.00	33,121.00
00.05		Allowance for Electrical Permit Fees Ten Thousand				1 ALLOW	\$10,000	\$10,000
00.06		Allowance for masonry and mortar testing Ten Thousand				1 ALLOW	\$10,000	\$10,000
00.07		Furnish and install air monitoring equipment, complete Ten Thousand				1 LS	10,000.00	10,000.00
Subtotal General Requirements								1,235,371.00

02 Existing Conditions								
02.01	Two	Existing Concrete to be crushed in 5'x5' grid and remain in place	zero	Cents	23,054 SF		2.00	46,108.00
02.02	Four	Existing Concrete to be crushed and relocated on site	zero	Cents	24,653 SF		4.00	98,612.00
02.03	Five Hundred Thirty Four	Test, Remove, Dispose of debris with ACM	zero	Cents	720 CY		534.00	384,480.00
02.04	Zero	Cleaning and Grubbing on Site	Thirty Five	Cents	98,308 SF		.35	34,407.80
02.05	One Hundred Sixty Nine	Remove and Dispose of Trash and C&D Materials, if and where directed	zero	Cents	1,500 TON		169.00	253,500.00
02.06	One	Remove and Dispose of site materials (piping, roof members, mechanical penthouse etc.), including cutting and excavation to 2' below FG, if and where directed	zero	Cents	2,500 TON		1.00	2500.00

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALK
 BID SET - ADDENDA
 BID FORM

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words			Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
02.07		Remove existing foundations to 2' below FG and relocate on site Twenty Five	Dollars	zero	Cents	1,000 LF	25.00	25,000.00
02.08		Graffiti Removal of Walls, if and where directed Seventeen	Dollars	Twenty Five	Cents	5,000 SF	17.25	86,250.00
02.09		Remove and Dispose of Trees (stump incl.) Five Hundred	Dollars	Zero	Cents	90 EA	500.00	45,000.00
02.10		Remove and Dispose of Metal Fencing Fifteen	Dollars	zero	Cents	290 LF	15.00	4,350.00
02.11		Remove and Dispose of contaminated soil (hazardous), if and where directed Seventy Seven	Dollars	zero	Cents	150 TON	77.00	11,550.00
02.12		Remove and Dispose of contaminated soil (non-hazardous), if and where directed Two Hundred Thirty One	Dollars	zero	Cents	150 TON	231.00	34,650.00
02.13		Perform test pits to 12' deep, if and where directed One	Dollars	zero	Cents	20 EA	1.00	20.00
02.14		Remove and Dispose of vegetation on historic walls, complete Five	Dollars	zero	Cents	4,652 SF	5.00	23,260.00
02.15		Remove and Dispose of vegetation on river wall, complete Five	Dollars	zero	Cents	3,800 SF	5.00	19,000.00
02.16		Protect and Adjust existing monitoring wells to grade Fifteen Hundred	Dollars	zero	Cents	4 EA	1500.00	6,000.00
Subtotal Existing Conditions							1,074,688.00	

03 Concrete								
03.01		Furnish and Install concrete wall, type A, complete Seven Hundred Thirty Eight	Dollars	zero	Cents	300 LF	738.00	221,400.00
03.02		Furnish and Install concrete steps (6'x6"), complete Two Hundred	Dollars	zero	Cents	36 LF	200.00	7200.00
03.03		Furnish and Install concrete seat step with wood bench, type B, complete Five Hundred Seven	Dollars	zero	Cents	118 LF	507.00	59,826.00
03.04		Furnish and Install CIP concrete weir wall, complete Nineteen Hundred Seven	Dollars	zero	Cents	12 LF	1907.00	22,884.00

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALL
BID SET - ADDENDA

BID FORM

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
03.05		Furnish and install concrete reinforced vehicular pavement, complete Twenty	1,809 SF		20.00	36,180.00
03.06		Furnish and install belgium block curb, complete One Hundred	68 LF		100.00	6,800.00
03.07		Furnish and install flush belgium block curb, complete One Hundred	32 LF		100.00	3,200.00
03.08		Furnish and install 12" wide concrete edge, complete Forty	294 LF		40.00	11,760.00
03.09		Furnish and install flush belgium block concrete edge, complete One Hundred	77 LF		100.00	7,700.00
03.10		Furnish and install 12" wide concrete wall, type B, complete Three Hundred Fifty	86 LF		350.00	30,100.00
03.11		Furnish and install concrete patching at Jig Dye House, complete Five Hundred	20 SF		500.00	10,000.00
Subtotal Concrete						417,050.00

31.01		Furnish and install visible demarcation, geotextile fabric Zero	86,623 SF		.19	16,458.37
31.02		Furnish and install clean fill, if and where directed Fifty Seven	1,100 CY		57.00	62,700.00
31.03		Furnish and install turf profile topsoil, complete Seventy One	834 CY		71.00	62,764.00
31.04		Furnish and install upland planting profile topsoil, complete Seventy Two	1,804 CY		72.00	129,888.00
31.05		Furnish and install bioretention planting profile topsoil, complete Seventy Seven	587 CY		77.00	45,199.00
31.06		Furnish and install tree trench topsoil, complete Eighty One	218 CY		81.00	17,658.00
31.07		Furnish and install silt sock, complete Sixteen	875 LF		16.00	14,000.00

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALK
BID SET - ADDENDA

BID FORM

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
31.08		Furnish and install tree protection fencing, complete Fifteen	420 LF		15.00	6,300.00
31.09		Furnish and install stabilized construction entrance, complete Two	2,000 SF		2.00	4,000.00
31.10		Furnish and install temporary seeding, complete Zero	61,241 SF		.01	612.41
31.11		Grading, Lawn and Planting Areas, complete Three	6,805 SY		3.00	20,415.00
31.12		Grading, Hardscape, complete Three	2,820 SY		3.00	8,460.00
31.13		Furnish and install scour hole, complete Fifteen Hundred	1 LS		1,500.00	1,500.00
31.14		Furnish and install impermeable geomembrane, complete Five	1,375 SF		5.00	6,875.00
Subtotal Earthwork						396,829.80

32.01		Furnish and install 2'-wide wood top on concrete seat wall - type A, complete Four Hundred Ninety Two	75 LF		492.00	36,900.00
32.02		Furnish and install 3'-wide wood top on concrete seat step - type B, complete One Thousand Seventy Eight	118 LF		1,078.00	127,204.00
32.03		Furnish and install 2'-wide wooden bench at feature wall - type C, complete Seven Hundred Seventy Three	48 LF		773.00	37,104.00
32.04		Furnish and install 42" guard rail along entire length of river wall, complete Three Hundred Twenty Four	553 LF		324.00	179,172.00
32.05		Rebuild top courses of wall to receive new guard rail Five Hundred Seventeen	553 LF		517.00	285,901.00
32.06		Stabilize top courses of wall to receive new guard rail Two Hundred Fifty	553 LF		250.00	138,250.00
32.07		Furnish and install stainless steel stair railings and posts, complete Five Hundred Eight Seven	14 LF		587.00	8,218.00

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALK
 BID SET - ADDENDA
 BID FORM

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words		Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
32.08		Furnish and install chain link fence, complete Seventy Eight	Dollars zero Cents	150 LF		78.00	11,700.00
32.09		Furnish and install chain link fence gate, complete Thirty One Hundred	Dollars zero Cents	1 EA		3,100.00	3,100.00
32.10		Furnish and install 1/8" weathering steel rain garden edges One Hundred Fifty Three	Dollars zero Cents	365 LF		153.00	55,845.00
32.11		Furnish and install Green Acres Park Project Sign, complete Three Thousand	Dollars zero Cents	1 EA		3,000.00	3,000.00
32.12		Furnish and install sloped feature wall, complete One Hundred Fifty Four	Dollars Eighty six Cents	868 SF		154.86	134,418.48
32.13		Furnish and install 3" river stone apron at base of feature wall, complete Eighteen	Dollars zero Cents	105 LF		18.00	1,890.00
32.14		Furnish and install asphalt pavement 2" surface course, complete Fifteen	Dollars Fifteen Cents	201 SY		15.15	3,045.15
32.15		Furnish and install asphalt pavement 4" base course, complete Thirty	Dollars Seventy Three Cents	1,668 SY		30.73	51,257.64
32.16		Furnish and install 6" DGA, complete Ten	Dollars Eighty One Cents	1,467 SY		10.81	15,858.27
32.17		Furnish and install 12" DGA, complete Twenty One	Dollars Seventy Two Cents	201 SY		21.72	4,365.72
32.18		Furnish and install chip & seal on asphalt pavements Sixty	Dollars zero Cents	1,467 SY		60.00	88,020.00
32.19		Furnish and install boulder in landscape 18-36" dia. height: 6'-12" Four Hundred Thirty Eight	Dollars zero Cents	26 EA		438.00	11,388.00
32.20		Furnish and install stacked boulder 18-36" dia. height: 12'-24" Eight Hundred Seventy Seven	Dollars zero Cents	100 EA		877.00	87,700.00
32.21		Furnish and install boulder in landscape 48-60" dia. height: 18'-24" Twenty Five Hundred Eight	Dollars zero Cents	31 EA		2,508.00	77,748.00
32.22		Furnish and install weir wall boulder 24" dia. height 6'-18" Three Hundred Twelve	Dollars zero Cents	24 EA		312.00	7,488.00

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALK
BID SET - ADDENDA

BID FORM

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words		Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
32.23		Furnish and install ADA detectable warning surface, complete One Hundred Eight	Dollars	zero	Cents	108.00	8,100.00
32.24		Furnish and install ADA accessible curb ramp, complete Fifteen Hundred	Dollars	zero	Cents	1500.00	1500.00
32.25		ADA accessible parking striping, aisles and wheel stops, complete Eleven Hundred	Dollars	zero	Cents	1100.00	2200.00
32.26		Furnish and install removable safety bollard, complete Twenty Four Hundred Forty Six	Dollars	zero	Cents	2,446.00	2,446.00
32.27		Raking and repointing existing masonry joints at historic walls, complete Fifty One	Dollars	4,652 SF		51.75	240,741.00
32.28		Rebuild wall segments at historic walls above lintel replacement, complete Five Hundred Forty Six	Dollars	92 SF		546.25	50,255.00
32.29		Replacement of lintel, complete Six Hundred Three	Dollars	90 SF		603.75	54,337.50
32.30		Remove and Replace dislodged or damaged stones at historic walls, complete Three Hundred Forty Nine	Dollars	87 SF		339.25	29,514.75
32.31		Temporary shoring and repair of damaged masonry at historic walls, complete Five Hundred Seventeen	Dollars	92 LF		517.50	47,610.00
32.32		Replace damaged masonry at historic walls, complete Six Hundred Sixty One	Dollars	210 SF		661.25	138,862.50
32.33		Install stainless steel rods at ends of historic walls, complete Five Hundred Seventeen	Dollars	540 VLF		517.50	279,450.00
32.34		Furnish and install new concrete cap/edge beam at historic walls, complete Two Hundred One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty	Dollars	1 LS		201,250.00	201,250.00
32.35		Remove and Replace dislodged or damaged stones at river wall, complete Three Hundred Seventy Three	Dollars	218 SF		373.75	81,477.50
32.36		Raking and repointing existing mortar joints at river wall, complete Fifty One	Dollars	343 SF		51.75	17,750.25
32.37		Furnish and install new concrete cap/edge beam at Jig Dye House, complete Three Hundred Seventy Three	Dollars	168 LF		373.75	62,790.00

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALK
 BID SET - ADDENDA

BID FORM

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words		Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
32.38		Paint interior and exterior of Jig Dye House, complete		1,344 SF			
		Twelve	Dollars	zero	Cents	12.00	16,128.00
32.39		Furnish and install bench, complete		16 EA			
		Twenty Two Hundred Fifty Five	Dollars	zero	Cents	2,255.00	36,080.00
32.40		Furnish and install picnic table/bench set, complete		6 EA			
		Fifty Two hundred Fifty Four	Dollars	zero	Cents	5,254.00	31,524.00
32.41		Furnish and install waste receptacles		8 EA			
		Nine Hundred Ninety Three	Dollars	zero	Cents	993.00	7,944.00
32.42		Furnish and install sodded lawn turf, incl. all provisions of the specification, complete		26,440 SF			
		One	Dollars	Fifty	Cents	1.50	39,660.00
32.43		Furnish and install herbaceous perennials, incl. all provisions of the specification, complete		43,001 QT			
		Eighteen	Dollars	Ninety Six	Cents	18.96	815,298.96
32.44		Furnish and install canopy trees 3 1/2" - 4" cal. Deciduous trees, incl. all provisions of the specification, complete		27 EA			
		Twenty One Hundred Three	Dollars	zero	Cents	2,103.00	56,781.00
32.45		Furnish and install canopy trees 1" - 1 1/2" cal. Deciduous trees, incl. all provisions of the specification, complete		25 EA			
		Nine Hundred Thirty Three	Dollars	zero	Cents	933.00	23,325.00
32.46		Furnish and install understory trees 10'-12' ht., incl. all provisions of the specification, complete		30 EA			
		Fourteen Hundred Forty Five	Dollars	zero	Cents	1,445.00	43,350.00
32.47		Furnish and install shrubs 24"-30" ht., incl. all provisions of the specification, complete		318 EA			
		One hundred Sixty Six	Dollars	zero	Cents	166.00	52,788.00
32.48		Furnish and install evergreen trees 12'-14' ht., incl. all provisions of the specification, complete		9 EA			
		Fourteen Hundred Forty Nine	Dollars	zero	Cents	1,449.00	13,041.00
32.49		Furnish and install tree grille, complete		28 EA			
		Thirty Seven Hundred Fifty Nine	Dollars	zero	Cents	3,759.00	105,252.00
Subtotal Exterior Improvements							3,829,630.00

33.01		Furnish and install ADA compliant trench drain, complete		60 LF			
		Two hundred Sixty Two	Dollars	zero	Cents	262.00	15,720.00
33.02		Furnish and install 3/4" clean stone for stormwater features, complete		17,500 CF			
		Two	Dollars	zero	Cents	2.00	35,000.00

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALK
 BID SET - ADDENDA

BID FORM

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
33.03		Furnish and install low profile drain, complete Six _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ zero _____	586 LF		6.00	3,516.00
33.04		Furnish and install 6" dia. HDPE perforated underdrain, complete Thirty Eight _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ zero _____	380 LF		38.00	14,440.00
33.05		Furnish and install 6" dia. HDPE pipe, complete Thirty Eight _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ zero _____	316 LF		38.00	12,008.00
33.06		Furnish and install 8" dia. HDPE pipe, complete Forty Five _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ zero _____	46 LF		45.00	2,070.00
33.07		Furnish and install 10" dia. HDPE perforated underdrain, complete Forty Eight _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ zero _____	240 LF		48.00	11,520.00
33.08		Furnish and install 10" dia. HDPE pipe, complete Forty Eight _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ zero _____	222 LF		48.00	10,656.00
33.09		Furnish and install 12" dia. HDPE perforated underdrain, complete Forty Five _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ zero _____	202 LF		45.00	9,090.00
33.10		Furnish and install 12" dia. HDPE pipe, complete Forty Five _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ zero _____	13 LF		45.00	585.00
33.11		Furnish and install 12" dia. in-line area drain, complete Thirteen Hundred _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ zero _____	18 EA		1,300.00	23,400.00
33.12		Furnish and install 24" dia. in-line area drain, complete Twenty Three Hundred Twenty One _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ zero _____	2 EA		2,321.00	4,642.00
33.13		Furnish and install 24" dia. donut riser with outlet controls (weir, orifice, etc.), complete Three Thousand _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ zero _____	3 EA		3,000.00	9,000.00
33.14		Furnish and install cleanout, complete Five Hundred _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ zero _____	9 EA		500.00	4,500.00
33.15		Furnish and install observation wells for stormwater features, complete Thirty Five Hundred _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ zero _____	3 EA		3,500.00	10,500.00
33.16		Furnish and install underground lighting conduit, hand hole, and wiring, complete Seventy Five _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ Zero _____	535 LF		75.00	40,125.00
33.17		Furnish and install overhead electrical line connection to existing infrastructure, complete Fifty Thousand _____ Dollars _____ Cents _____ zero _____	1 LS		50,000.00	50,000.00

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALK
BID SET - ADDENDA

BID FORM

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						
Subtotal Utilities						

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALK
BID SET - ADDENDA

BID FORM

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
		Furnish and install security camera power and wiring, complete Twenty Five Thousand	1	LS	25,000.00	25,000.00
		Dollars zero Cents				
Subtotal Alternates						466,683.80

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALK
BID SET - ADDENDA

BID FORM

PRICE FORM

QUARRY LAWN & RIVER WALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BLOCK 4601, LOTS 1,2, & 4,
BID NO. 21.12

WE THE UNDERSIGNED AGREE TO FURNISH AND DELIVER THE ABOVE ITEM(S)/SERVICE(S)
PURSUANT TO THE BID SPECIFICATIONS AND MADE PART HEREOF:

NOTE: The Bidder is cautioned to consult the specifications, contract and contract drawings to determine the detailed terms, conditions and methods of payment for the items bid.

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT:

\$ 7,543,324.¹²
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT IN FIGURES

Seven million five hundred forty three thousand three hundred twenty four dollars and twelve cents
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT IN WORDS

AWARD OF CONTRACT SHALL BE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BASE BID AMOUNT ONLY

BID PRICE FOR ALTERNATES:

ALTERNATE NO. 1: \$ 92,650.⁰⁰
TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 1

Ninety two thousand six hundred fifty dollars zero cents
TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 1

ALTERNATE NO. 2: \$ 15,435.⁰⁰
TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 2

fifteen thousand four hundred thirty five dollars zero cents
TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 2

ALTERNATE NO. 3: \$ 138,794.⁰⁰
TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 3

one hundred thirty eight thousand seven hundred ninety four dollars zero cents
TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 3

ALTERNATE NO. 4: \$ 222,757.⁰⁰
TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 4

two hundred twenty two thousand seven hundred fifty seven dollars zero cents
TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 4

ALTERNATE NO. 5: \$ 81,228.⁰⁰
TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 5

eighty one thousand two hundred twenty eight dollars zero cents
TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 5

ALL CORRECTIONS, WHITE-OUTS, DELETIONS STRIKING OF TYPE, OR OTHER FORMS OF ALTERATIONS OR THE APPEARANCE OF ALTERATION TO UNIT/AND OR TOTAL PRICES MUST BE INITIALED IN INK BY THE VENDOR.

THE UNDERSIGNED IS A (INDIVIDUAL) (CORPORATION) (PARTNERSHIP)

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

New Jersey

HAVING ITS PRINCIPAL OFFICE AT

145 River Rd Montville NJ 07045

Applied Landscape Technologies

COMPANY NAME

223144785

FEDERAL I.D. OR SOCIAL

SECURITY #

145 River Rd Montville NJ 07045

ADDRESS

Paul Martino

PRINT NAME

President

TITLE

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT

Paul Martino

4/14/22

DATE

973-422-6544 973-422-6709

TELEPHONE NO.:

FAX NO.:

Paul@AppliedH.com

EMAIL:

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
002 Existing Conditions						
00.01		Mobilization & De-Mobilization <i>five hundred fifty thousand</i>				
			1 LS		\$ 550,000. ⁰⁰	\$ 550,000. ⁰⁰
00.02		Perform photography <i>four thousand</i>				
			1 LS		\$ 50,000. ⁰⁰	\$ 50,000. ⁰⁰
00.03		Furnish, install, and remove construction signage <i>four thousand</i>				
			1 LS		\$ 15,000. ⁰⁰	\$ 15,000. ⁰⁰
00.04		Furnish, install, maintain and remove rednet control <i>four thousand</i>				
			1 LS		\$ 15,000. ⁰⁰	\$ 15,000. ⁰⁰
00.05		Allowance for Electrical Permit Fees Ten Thousand				
			1 ALLOW		\$10,000	\$10,000
00.06		Allowance for masonry and mortar testing Ten Thousand				
			1 ALLOW		\$10,000	\$10,000
00.07		Furnish and install air monitoring equipment complete <i>eight hundred</i>				
			1 LS		\$ 65,000. ⁰⁰	\$ 65,000. ⁰⁰
Subtotal General Requirements						
					\$ 710,000. ⁰⁰	

022 Existing Conditions						
02.01		Existing Concrete to be cracked in 3'x3' grid and remain in place <i>one</i>	23,054 SF		\$ 1.18	\$ 27,203. ⁷²
02.02		Existing Concrete to be crushed and relocated on site <i>eight</i>	24,653 SF		\$ 8.00	\$ 197,224. ⁰⁰
02.03		Test, Remove & Dispose of debris with ACM <i>two hundred thirty</i>	720 CY		\$ 390. ⁰⁰	\$ 280,800. ⁰⁰
02.04		Clearing and Grubbing on Site <i>five</i>	98,308 SF		\$ 0. ⁶⁰	\$ 58,984. ⁸⁰
02.05		Remove and Dispose of Trash and C&D Materials, if and where directed <i>one hundred thirty three</i>	1,500 TON		\$ 173. ⁰⁰	\$ 259,500. ⁰⁰
02.06		Remove and Dispose of site materials (piling, roof members, mechanical penthouse etc.), including cutting and excavation to 2' below FG, if and where directed <i>empty five</i>	2,500 TON		\$ 85. ⁰⁰	\$ 212,500. ⁰⁰

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Prices in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
02.07		Remove existing foundations to 2' below FG and relocate on site <i>eighty feet</i>	1,000 LF	Cents	\$ 85.00	\$ 85,000.00
02.08		Grout Removal of Walls, if and where directed <i>fifty feet</i>	5,000 SF	Cents	\$ 15.00	\$ 75,000.00
02.09		Remove and Dispose of Trees (study incl.) <i>one hundred thirty five feet</i>	90 EA	Cents	\$ 1,935.00	\$ 174,150.00
02.10		Remove and Dispose of Metal Fencing <i>fifty feet</i>	290 LF	Cents	\$ 55.00	\$ 15,950.00
02.11		Remove and Dispose of contaminated soil (inordinates), if and where directed <i>one hundred thirty five feet</i>	150 TON	Cents	\$ 185.00	\$ 27,750.00
02.12		Remove and Dispose of contaminated soil (non-inordinates), if and where directed <i>fifty feet</i>	150 TON	Cents	\$ 58.00	\$ 8,700.00
02.13		Perform test pits to 12' deep, if and where directed <i>for ten feet</i>	20 EA	Cents	\$ 540.00	\$ 10,800.00
02.14		Remove and Dispose of vegetation on historic walls, complete <i>ten feet</i>	4,652 SF	Cents	\$ 12.00	\$ 55,824.00
02.15		Remove and Dispose of vegetation on river wall, complete <i>ten feet</i>	3,800 SF	Cents	\$ 25.00	\$ 95,000.00
02.16		Protect and Aesthetically Monitoring wells to grade <i>for ten feet</i>	4 EA	Cents	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 22,000.00
Subtotal Existing Conditions						\$ 1,604,386.00
03.01		Furnish and install concrete wall, type A, complete <i>five hundred</i>	300 LF	Cents	\$ 500.00	\$ 150,000.00
03.02		Furnish and install concrete steps (6x6"), complete <i>eight hundred thirty three</i>	36 LF	Cents	\$ 833.00	\$ 29,988.00
03.03		Furnish and install concrete seat step with wood patch, type B, complete <i>five hundred</i>	118 LF	Cents	\$ 600.00	\$ 70,800.00
03.04		Furnish and install CIP concrete weir wall, complete <i>one hundred fifty</i>	12 LF	Cents	\$ 1,060.00	\$ 12,720.00

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
03 .05		Furnish and install concrete reinforced vehicular pavement, complete <i>Twenty eight</i>	1,809 SF		\$ 28. ⁰⁰	\$ 59,652. ⁰⁰
03 .06		Furnish and install belgium block curb, complete <i>Twenty</i>	68 LF		\$ 40. ⁰⁰	\$ 2,720. ⁰⁰
03 .07		Furnish and install flush belgium block curb, complete <i>Twenty</i>	32 LF		\$ 40. ⁰⁰	\$ 1,280. ⁰⁰
03 .08		Furnish and install 12" wide concrete edge, complete <i>Twenty seven</i>	294 LF		\$ 37. ⁰⁰	\$ 10,878. ⁰⁰
03 .09		Furnish and install flush belgium block concrete edge, complete <i>Twenty</i>	77 LF		\$ 40. ⁰⁰	\$ 3,080. ⁰⁰
03 .10		Furnish and install 12" wide concrete wall, type B, complete <i>See Item 03.05 Twenty</i>	86 LF		\$ 620. ⁰⁰	\$ 53,320. ⁰⁰
03 .11		Furnish and install concrete patching at Jig Dye House, complete <i>Twenty</i>	20 SF		\$ 20. ⁰⁰	\$ 400. ⁰⁰
Subtotal Concrete					\$ 385,838. ⁰⁰	

31 .01		Furnish and install viable demarcation, geotextile fabric <i>Twenty</i>	86,023 SF		\$ 0. ⁴⁰	\$ 34,649. ²⁰
31 .02		Furnish and install clean fill, 16" and where directed <i>See Item 31.01</i>	1,100 CY		\$ 67. ⁰⁰	\$ 73,700. ⁰⁰
31 .03		Furnish and install turf profile topsoil, complete <i>Twenty five</i>	884 CY		\$ 99. ⁰⁰	\$ 87,516. ⁰⁰
31 .04		Furnish and install upland planting profile topsoil, complete <i>Twenty five</i>	1,804 CY		\$ 99. ⁰⁰	\$ 178,596. ⁰⁰
31 .05		Furnish and install riprap planting profile topsoil, complete <i>See Item 31.04</i>	587 CY		\$ 125. ⁰⁰	\$ 73,375. ⁰⁰
31 .06		Furnish and install tree trench topsoil, complete <i>One hundred thirty five</i>	218 CY		\$ 160. ⁰⁰	\$ 34,880. ⁰⁰
31 .07		Furnish and install silt sock, complete <i>Twenty five</i>	875 LF		\$ 25. ⁰⁰	\$ 21,875. ⁰⁰

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
31.08		Furnish and install tree protection fencing, complete <i>twenty feet</i>	420 LF	Cents	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,500.00
31.09		Furnish and install stabilized construction entrance, complete <i>three</i>	2,000 SF	Cents	\$ 12.00	\$ 24,000.00
31.10		Furnish and install temporary seeding, complete <i>two</i>	61,241 SF	Cents	\$ 0.40	\$ 24,496.40
31.11		Grading, Lawn and Planting Areas, complete <i>thirty feet</i>	6,805 SY	Cents	\$ 35.00	\$ 238,175.00
31.12		Grading, Hardscape, complete <i>two</i>	2,820 SY	Cents	\$ 8.00	\$ 22,560.00
31.13		Furnish and install scum hole, complete <i>ten thousand feet</i>	1 LS	Cents	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00
31.14		Furnish and install impermeable geomembrane, complete <i>for</i>	1,375 SF	Cents	\$ 4.00	\$ 5,500.00
Subtotal Earthwork						\$ 840,322.00

32.00 Exterior Improvements						
					75 LF	
32.01	Furnish and install 2'-wide wood top on concrete sent wall - type A, complete	Dollars	Cents			
	Three hundred and five dollars		00			\$ 305.00 \$ 22,875.00
32.02	Furnish and install 3'-wide wood top on concrete sent wall - type B, complete	Dollars	Cents		118 LF	
	Five hundred and sixty five		00			\$ 575.00 \$ 67,850.00
32.03	Furnish and install 2'-wide wood top on concrete sent wall - type C, complete	Dollars	Cents		48 LF	
	One thousand		00			\$ 1,000.00 \$ 48,000.00
32.04	Furnish and install 42" guard rail along entire length of river wall, complete	Dollars	Cents		553 LF	
	Two hundred and eighty two		00			\$ 282.00 \$ 155,946.00
32.05	Rebuild top courses of wall to receive new guard rail	Dollars	Cents		553 LF	
	One hundred and forty		00			\$ 140.00 \$ 77,420.00
32.06	Stabilize top courses of wall to receive new guard rail	Dollars	Cents		553 LF	
	One hundred and forty		00			\$ 140.00 \$ 77,420.00
32.07	Furnish and install stainless steel slat railings and posts, complete	Dollars	Cents		14 LF	
	Five hundred and twenty five		00			\$ 425.00 \$ 5,950.00

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
32.08		Furnish and install chain link fence, complete <i>one hundred</i>	150 LF		\$ 100.00	\$ 15,000.00
32.09		Furnish and install chain link fence gate, complete <i>three hundred</i>	1 EA		\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00
32.10		Furnish and install 1/8" weathering steel rain garden edges <i>three hundred</i>	365 LF		\$ 34.00	\$ 12,410.00
32.11		Furnish and install Green Acres Park Project Sign, complete <i>one hundred</i>	1 EA		\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
32.12		Furnish and install sloped feature wall, complete <i>four hundred</i>	868 SF		\$ 520.00	\$ 451,360.00
32.13		Furnish and install 3" river stone apron at base of feature wall, complete <i>one hundred</i>	105 LF		\$ 110.00	\$ 11,550.00
32.14		Furnish and install asphalt pavement 2" surface course, complete <i>two</i>	201 SY		\$ 60.00	\$ 12,060.00
32.15		Furnish and install asphalt pavement 4" base course, complete <i>four</i>	1,668 SY		\$ 45.00	\$ 75,060.00
32.16		Furnish and install 6" DGA, complete <i>one hundred</i>	1,467 SY		\$ 22.00	\$ 32,274.00
32.17		Furnish and install 12" DGA, complete <i>four</i>	201 SY		\$ 42.00	\$ 8,442.00
32.18		Furnish and install chip & seal on asphalt pavements <i>one</i>	1,467 SY		\$ 9.50	\$ 13,936.50
32.19		Furnish and install boulder in landscape 18-36" dia. height 6'-12" <i>two</i>	26 EA		\$ 2,560.00	\$ 66,560.00
32.20		Furnish and install stacked boulder 18-36" dia. height 1'-4" <i>one hundred</i>	100 EA		\$ 1,245.00	\$ 124,500.00
32.21		Furnish and install boulder in landscape 48-60" dia. height 1'-2" <i>one hundred</i>	31 EA		\$ 2,570.00	\$ 79,670.00
32.22		Furnish and install weir wall boulder 24" dia. height 6'-18" <i>one hundred</i>	24 EA		\$ 1450.00	\$ 34,800.00

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
32.23		Furnish and install ADA detectable warning surface, complete <i>for the</i>	75 SF		\$50. ⁰⁰	\$3,750. ⁰⁰
32.24		Furnish and install ADA accessible curb ramp, complete <i>the house for house</i>	1 EA		\$3,500. ⁰⁰	\$3,500. ⁰⁰
32.25		ADA accessible parking striping, notes and wild stops, complete <i>one house edge</i>	2 SPACES		\$1,800. ⁰⁰	\$3,600. ⁰⁰
32.26		Furnish and install removable safety bollard, complete <i>for the house</i>	1 EA		\$5,800. ⁰⁰	\$5,800. ⁰⁰
32.27		Repointing and repointing existing masonry joints at historic walls, complete <i>party for</i>	4,652 SF		\$45. ⁰⁰	\$209,340. ⁰⁰
32.28		Rebuild wall segments at historic walls above lintel replacement, complete <i>for house</i>	92 SF		\$475. ⁰⁰	\$43,700. ⁰⁰
32.29		Repointment of lintel, complete <i>for the house</i>	90 SF		\$525. ⁰⁰	\$47,250. ⁰⁰
32.30		Remove and Replace dislodged or damaged stones at historic walls, complete <i>the house</i>	87 SF		\$295. ⁰⁰	\$25,665. ⁰⁰
32.31		Temporary shoring and repair of damaged masonry at historic walls, complete <i>for the house</i>	92 LF		\$450. ⁰⁰	\$41,400. ⁰⁰
32.32		Replace damaged masonry at historic walls, complete <i>for the house</i>	210 SF		\$575. ⁰⁰	\$120,750. ⁰⁰
32.33		Install stainless steel rods at ends of historic walls, complete <i>for the house</i>	540 VLF		\$450. ⁰⁰	\$243,000. ⁰⁰
32.34		Furnish and install new concrete capledge beam at historic walls, complete <i>on the side</i>	1 LS		\$175,000. ⁰⁰	\$175,000. ⁰⁰
32.35		Remove and Replace dislodged or damaged stones at river wall, complete <i>the house</i>	218 SF		\$325. ⁰⁰	\$70,850. ⁰⁰
32.36		Repointing and repointing mortar joints at river wall, complete <i>party for</i>	343 SF		\$45. ⁰⁰	\$15,435. ⁰⁰
32.37		Furnish and install new concrete capledge beam at Big Dye House, complete <i>three hundred thirty five</i>	168 LF		\$325. ⁰⁰	\$54,600. ⁰⁰

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
32.38		Paint interior and exterior of Big Dye House, complete <i>Twenty Seven</i>	1,344 SF	Cents	\$ 27.00	\$ 36,288.00
32.39		Furnish and install bench, complete <i>Freehead two hrs</i>	16 EA	Cents	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 51,200.00
32.40		Furnish and install picnic table/benches, complete <i>Eighteen hrs</i>	6 EA	Cents	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 49,800.00
32.41		Furnish and install waste receptacles <i>one hour and ten min</i>	8 EA	Cents	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 13,600.00
32.42		Furnish and install sodded lawn turf, incl. all provisions of the specification, complete <i>two</i>	26,440 SF	Cents	\$ 2.50	\$ 66,100.00
32.43		Furnish and install herbaceous perennials, incl. all provisions of the specification, complete <i>ten</i>	43,001 QT	Cents	\$ 10.50	\$ 451,510.50
32.44		Furnish and install canopy trees 3 1/2" - 4" cal. Deciduous trees, incl. all provisions of the specification, complete <i>one hour</i>	27 EA	Cents	\$ 600.00	\$ 16,200.00
32.45		Furnish and install canopy trees 1" - 1 1/2" cal. Deciduous trees, incl. all provisions of the specification, complete <i>one hour</i>	25 EA	Cents	\$ 600.00	\$ 15,000.00
32.46		Furnish and install understory trees 10'-12' ht., incl. all provisions of the specification, complete <i>one hour</i>	30 EA	Cents	\$ 500.00	\$ 15,000.00
32.47		Furnish and install shrubs 24"-30" ht., incl. all provisions of the specification, complete <i>one hour and ten min</i>	318 EA	Cents	\$ 125.00	\$ 39,750.00
32.48		Furnish and install evergreen trees 12'-14' ht., incl. all provisions of the specification, complete <i>one hour and ten min</i>	9 EA	Cents	\$ 675.00	\$ 6,075.00
32.49		Furnish and install tree grille, complete <i>one hour and ten min</i>	28 EA	Cents	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 156,800.00
Subtotal Exterior Improvements					\$ 3,384.91	\$ 3,384.91

33.01		Furnish and install ADA compliant trench drain, complete <i>one hour and ten min</i>	60 LF	Cents	\$ 800.00	\$ 48,000.00
33.02		Furnish and install 3/4" clean stone for stormwater features, complete <i>for</i>	17,500 CF	Cents	\$ 4.00	\$ 70,000.00

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALK
BID SET - ADDENDA

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
33.03		Furnish and install low profile drain, complete <i>Eighty eight</i>	586 LF	Cents	\$ 68.00	\$ 39,848.00
33.04		Furnish and install 6" dia. HDPE perforated underdrain, complete <i>one</i>	380 LF	Cents	\$ 71.00	\$ 26,980.00
33.05		Furnish and install 6" dia. HDPE pipe, complete <i>one</i>	316 LF	Cents	\$ 60.00	\$ 18,960.00
33.06		Furnish and install 8" dia. HDPE pipe, complete <i>Eighty seven</i>	46 LF	Cents	\$ 87.00	\$ 4,002.00
33.07		Furnish and install 10" dia. HDPE perforated underdrain, complete <i>one</i>	240 LF	Cents	\$ 160.00	\$ 38,400.00
33.08		Furnish and install 10" dia. HDPE pipe, complete <i>one</i>	222 LF	Cents	\$ 136.00	\$ 30,192.00
33.09		Furnish and install 12" dia. HDPE perforated underdrain, complete <i>one</i>	202 LF	Cents	\$ 96.00	\$ 19,392.00
33.10		Furnish and install 12" dia. HDPE pipe, complete <i>one</i>	13 LF	Cents	\$ 127.00	\$ 1,651.00
33.11		Furnish and install 60" dia. in-line area drain, complete <i>for drainage</i>	18 EA	Cents	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
33.12		Furnish and install 24" dia. in-line area drain, complete <i>one</i>	2 EA	Cents	\$ 9,700.00	\$ 19,400.00
33.13		Furnish and install 24" dia. domed riser with outlet controls (weir, orifice, etc.), complete <i>three</i>	3 EA	Cents	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 39,000.00
33.14		Furnish and install cleanout, complete <i>three</i>	9 EA	Cents	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 30,600.00
33.15		Furnish and install observation wells for stormwater features, complete <i>three</i>	3 EA	Cents	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 21,900.00
33.16		Furnish and install underground lighting conduit, hand hole, and wiring, complete <i>one</i>	535 LF	Cents	\$ 177.00	\$ 94,695.00
33.17		Furnish and install overhead electrical line connection to existing infrastructure, complete <i>one</i>	1 LS	Cents	\$ 11,446.00	\$ 11,446.00

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
Subtotal Utilities						
A.01		Existing River Wall Stabilization (Stone Replacement) Remove and Replace dislodged or damaged stones at river wall, complete for this bid price	218 SF	Cents	\$ 425.00	\$ 92,650.00
A.02		Existing River Wall Stabilization (Mortar Joints) Raking and repointing existing mortar joints at river wall, complete for this bid price	343 SF	Cents	\$ 45.00	\$ 15,435.00
A.03		Control Passageway Lighting & Electrical Power Furnish and install lighting utility meter, complete for this bid price	1 EA	Cents	\$ 39,914.00	\$ 39,914.00
		Furnish and install ELT-01, complete	8 EA	Cents	\$ 10,940.00	\$ 87,520.00
		Furnish and install lighting foundations, complete	8 EA	Cents	\$ 1,420.00	\$ 11,360.00
A.04		Add Site Lighting & Electrical Power Furnish and install ELT-02, complete for this bid price	3 EA	Cents	\$ 22,857.00	\$ 62,661.00
		Furnish and install 46" pole foundations	3 EA	Cents	\$ 4,608.00	\$ 13,824.00
		Furnish and install ELT-03A, complete	4 EA	Cents	\$ 6,176.00	\$ 24,704.00
		Furnish and install ELT-03B, complete	5 EA	Cents	\$ 6,979.00	\$ 34,895.00
		Furnish and install foundations for ELP-03A, 03B	1 LS	Cents	\$ 4,818.00	\$ 4,818.00
		Furnish and install underground conduit and wiring, complete for this bid price	765 LF	Cents	\$ 107.00	\$ 81,855.00
A.05		Add Security Cameras Furnish and install security cameras for this bid price	6 EA	Cents	\$ 5,646.00	\$ 34,116.00

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
404	Sub Item No. 1000	Furnish and install security camera power and wiring complete City Security Camera	1	LS	\$47,112.00	\$47,112.00
Subtotal Alternates					\$550,864.00	

PRICE FORM

QUARRY LAWN & RIVER WALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BLOCK 4601, LOTS 1,2, & 4,
BID NO. 21.12

WE THE UNDERSIGNED AGREE TO FURNISH AND DELIVER THE ABOVE ITEM(S)/SERVICE(S)
PURSUANT TO THE BID SPECIFICATIONS AND MADE PART HEREOF:

NOTE: The Bidder is cautioned to consult the specifications, contract and contract drawings to determine the detailed terms, conditions and methods of payment for the items bid.

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT:

\$ 5,080,624.00
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT IN FIGURES

Five Million Eighty Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and No Cents
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT IN WORDS

AWARD OF CONTRACT SHALL BE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BASE BID AMOUNT ONLY

BID PRICE FOR ALTERNATES:

ALTERNATE NO. 1: \$ 38,311.32
TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 1

Thirty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Eleven Dollars and Thirty Two Cents
TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 1

ALTERNATE NO. 2: \$ 25,368.28
TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 2

Twenty Five Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars and Twenty Eight Cents
TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 2

ALTERNATE NO. 3: \$ 81,733.08
TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 3

Eighty One Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Three Dollars and Eight Cents
TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 3

ALTERNATE NO. 4: \$ 221,047.98
TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 4

Two Hundred Twenty One Thousand Forty Seven Dollars and Ninety Eight Cents
TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 4

ALTERNATE NO. 5: \$ 70,238.64
TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES FOR ALTERNATE NO. 5

Seventy Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Eight Dollars and Sixty Four Cents
TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS FOR ALTERNATE NO. 5

ALL CORRECTIONS, WHITE-OUTS, DELETIONS STRIKING OF TYPE, OR OTHER FORMS OF ALTERATIONS OR THE APPEARANCE OF ALTERATION TO UNIT/AND OR TOTAL PRICES MUST BE INITIALED IN INK BY THE VENDOR.

THE UNDERSIGNED IS A (INDIVIDUAL) (CORPORATION) (PARTNERSHIP)

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF New Jersey

HAVING ITS PRINCIPAL OFFICE AT 110 Pennsylvania Ave, Paterson, NJ 07503

Grade Construction

03-0502857

COMPANY NAME
SECURITY #

FEDERAL I.D. OR SOCIAL

110 Pennsylvania Ave, Paterson, NJ 07503

ADDRESS

Ralph Diaco

President

PRINT NAME

TITLE

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT

4/12/22

DATE

973-925-4021

ralph@gradeconstruction.net

TELEPHONE NO.:

FAX NO.:

EMAIL:

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
00 General Requirements						
00.01		Mobilization & De-Mobilization One Hundred Sixteen Thousand One Hundred Eighty One Dollars	1	LS	\$116,181.42	\$116,181.42
00.02		Perform photography Three Thousand Four Hundred Sixteen Dollars	1	LS	\$3,416.71	\$3,416.71
00.03		Furnish, install, and remove construction signage Two Thousand Eight Hundred Seventeen Dollars	1	LS	\$2,817.86	\$2,817.86
00.04		Furnish, install, maintain and remove rodent control One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Dollars	1	LS	\$1,960.41	\$1,960.41
00.05		Allowance for Electrical Permit Fees Ten Thousand Dollars	1	ALLOW	\$10,000	\$10,000
00.06		Allowance for masonry and mortar testing Ten Thousand Dollars	1	ALLOW	\$10,000	\$10,000
00.07		Furnish and install air monitoring equipment, complete One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Seven Dollars	1	LS	\$118,767.17	\$118,767.17
Subtotal General Requirements						

02 Existing Conditions						
02.01		Existing Concrete to be cracked in 5'x3' grid and reunit in place No Dollars	23,054	SF	\$0.42	\$9,682.68
02.02		Existing Concrete to be crushed and relocated on site One Dollars	24,653	SF	\$1.41	\$34,760.73
02.03		Test, Remove, Dispose of debris with ACM Seventy Two Dollars	720	CY	\$72.82	\$52,430.40
02.04		Clearing and Grubbing on Site One Dollars	98,308	SF	\$1.28	\$125,834.24
02.05		Remove and Dispose of Trash and C&D Materials, if and where directed One Hundred Eighty Dollars	1,500	TON	\$180.38	\$270,570.00
02.06		Remove and Dispose of site metals (piping, roof members, mechanical penthouse etc.), including cutting and excavation to 2' below FG, if and where directed Twenty Six Dollars	2,500	TON	\$26.76	\$66,900.00

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALK
BID SET - ADDENDA

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words			Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
02.07		Remove existing foundations to 2' below FG and relocate on site <u>Thirty Eight</u>	Dollars	<u>Eighteen</u>	Cents	1,000 LF	\$38.18	\$38,180.00
02.08		Graffiti Removal of Walls, if and where directed <u>Six</u>	Dollars	<u>Fifty</u>	Cents	5,000 SF	\$6.50	\$32,500.00
02.09		Remove and Dispose of Trees (stump incl.) <u>One Thousand One Hundred Twenty</u>	Dollars	<u>Twenty Three</u>	Cents	90 EA	\$1,120.23	\$100,820.70
02.10		Remove and Dispose of Metal Fencing <u>Eight</u>	Dollars	<u>Fifty One</u>	Cents	290 LF	\$8.51	\$2,467.90
02.11		Remove and Dispose of contaminated soil (hazardous), if and where directed <u>One Hundred Fourteen</u>	Dollars	<u>Thirty One</u>	Cents	150 TON	\$114.31	\$17,146.50
02.12		Remove and Dispose of contaminated soil (non-hazardous), if and where directed <u>Forty</u>	Dollars	<u>Thirty Seven</u>	Cents	150 TON	\$40.37	\$6,055.50
02.13		Perform test pits to 12' deep, if and where directed <u>Three Hundred Thirty Eight</u>	Dollars	<u>Sixty Eight</u>	Cents	20 EA	\$338.68	\$6,773.60
02.14		Remove and Dispose of vegetation on historic walls, complete <u>Three</u>	Dollars	<u>Ninety Nine</u>	Cents	4,652 SF	\$3.99	\$18,561.48
02.15		Remove and Dispose of vegetation on river wall, complete <u>Seven</u>	Dollars	<u>Thirty</u>	Cents	3,300 SF	\$7.30	\$27,740.00
02.16		Protect and Adjust existing monitoring wells to grade <u>Six Hundred Seventy Seven</u>	Dollars	<u>Ninety Three</u>	Cents	4 EA	\$677.93	\$2,711.72
Subtotal Existing Conditions								

03.01		Furnish and install concrete wall, type A, complete <u>Three Hundred Sixty</u>	Dollars	<u>Two</u>	Cents	300 LF	\$360.02	\$108,006.00
03.02		Furnish and install concrete steps (6'x6'), complete <u>One Hundred Forty</u>	Dollars	<u>Twenty</u>	Cents	36 LF	\$140.20	\$5,047.20
03.03		Furnish and install concrete seat step with wood bench, type B, complete <u>Five Hundred Twenty Five</u>	Dollars	<u>Nine</u>	Cents	118 LF	\$525.09	\$61,960.62
03.04		Furnish and install CIP concrete weir wall, complete <u>Five Hundred Eleven</u>	Dollars	<u>Ten</u>	Cents	12 LF	\$511.10	\$6,133.20

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
03.05		Furnish and install concrete reinforced vehicular pavement, complete Twenty Three Dollars	1,809 SF		\$23.52	\$42,547.68
03.06		Furnish and install belgium block curb, complete Forty Three Dollars	68 LF		\$43.08	\$2,929.44
03.07		Furnish and install flush belgium block curb, complete Fifty Six Dollars	32 LF		\$56.57	\$1,810.24
03.08		Furnish and install 12" wide concrete edge, complete Twenty Six Dollars	294 LF		\$26.18	\$7,696.92
03.09		Furnish and install flush belgium block concrete edge, complete Thirty Nine Dollars	77 LF		\$39.84	\$3,067.68
03.10		Furnish and install 12" wide concrete wall, type B, complete Nine Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars	86 LF		\$937.97	\$80,665.42
03.11		Furnish and install concrete patching at Jig Dye House, complete. One Hundred One Dollars	20 SF		\$101.95	\$2,039.00
Subtotal Concrete						

31.01		Furnish and install visible demarcation, geotextile fabric No	86,023 SF		\$0.23	\$19,923.29
31.02		Furnish and install clean fill, if and where directed Thirty Three	1,100 CY		\$33.66	\$37,026.00
31.03		Furnish and install turf profile topsoil, complete Sixty Two	884 CY		\$62.73	\$55,453.32
31.04		Furnish and install upland planting profile topsoil, complete Sixty Two	1,804 CY		\$62.73	\$113,164.92
31.05		Furnish and install bioretention planting profile topsoil, complete One Hundred Seven	587 CY		\$107.54	\$63,125.98
31.06		Furnish and install tree trench topsoil, complete One Hundred Seven	218 CY		\$107.54	\$23,443.72
31.07		Furnish and install silt sock, complete Three	875 LF		\$3.80	\$3,325.00

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALK
BID SET - ADDENDA

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
31.08		Furnish and install tree protection fencing, complete Three	420 LF		\$3.58	\$1,503.60
31.09		Furnish and install stabilized construction entrance, complete One	2,000 SF		\$1.81	\$3,620.00
31.10		Furnish and install temporary seeding, complete No	61,241 SF		\$0.05	\$3,062.05
31.11		Grading, Lawn and Planting Areas, complete Two	6,805 SY		\$2.43	\$16,536.15
31.12		Grading, Hardscapes, complete Two	2,820 SY		\$2.43	\$6,852.60
31.13		Furnish and install scour hole, complete Four Thousand Twenty Six	1 LS		\$4,026.04	\$4,026.04
31.14		Furnish and install impermeable geomembrane, complete Eight	1,375 SF		\$8.38	\$11,522.50
Subtotal Earthwork						

32.01		Furnish and install 2-wide wood top on concrete seat wall - type A, complete Five Hundred Forty Seven	75 LF		\$547.00	\$41,025.00
32.02		Furnish and install 3-wide wood top on concrete seat step - type B, complete Four Hundred Sixty Seven	118 LF		\$467.21	\$55,130.78
32.03		Furnish and install 2-wide wooden bench at feature wall - type C, complete One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Three	48 LF		\$1,423.08	\$68,307.84
32.04		Furnish and install 42" guard rail along entire length of river wall, complete Two Hundred Eighty Three	553 LF		\$283.66	\$156,863.98
32.05		Rebuild top courses of wall to receive new guard rail One Hundred Thirty Six Dollars and	553 LF		\$136.76	\$75,628.28
32.06		Stabilize top courses of wall to receive new guard rail Thirty Four	553 LF		\$34.17	\$18,896.01
32.07		Furnish and install stainless steel stair railings and posts, complete Two Hundred Twenty Four	14 LF		\$224.05	\$3,136.70

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALK
BID SET - ADDENDA

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
32.08		Furnish and install chain link fence, complete Sixty Eight _____ Dollars _____ Cents	150 LF		\$68.67	\$10,300.50
32.09		Furnish and install chain link fence gate, complete Two Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Three Dollars _____ Cents	1 EA		\$2,733.37	\$2,733.37
32.10		Furnish and install 1/8" weathering steel rain garden edges One Hundred Twelve _____ Dollars _____ Cents	365 LF		\$112.02	\$40,887.30
32.11		Furnish and install Green Acres Park Project Sign, complete Nine Hundred Thirty One Dollars and _____ Cents	1 EA		\$931.63	\$931.63
32.12		Furnish and install sloped feature wall, complete Two Hundred Three _____ Dollars _____ Cents	868 SF		\$203.26	\$176,429.68
32.13		Furnish and install 3" river stone apron at base of feature wall, complete Six _____ Dollars _____ Cents	105 LF		\$6.27	\$658.35
32.14		Furnish and install asphalt pavement 2" surface course, complete Eighty _____ Dollars _____ Cents	201 SY		\$80.33	\$16,146.33
32.15		Furnish and install asphalt pavement 4" base course, complete Ninety Eight _____ Dollars _____ Cents	1,668 SY		\$98.35	\$164,047.80
32.16		Furnish and install 6" DGA, complete Thirteen _____ Dollars _____ Cents	1,467 SY		\$13.97	\$20,493.99
32.17		Furnish and install 12" DGA, complete Nineteen _____ Dollars _____ Cents	201 SY		\$19.74	\$3,967.74
32.18		Furnish and install chip & seal on asphalt pavements Fifty Six _____ Dollars _____ Cents	1,467 SY		\$56.01	\$82,166.67
32.19		Furnish and install boulder in landscape 18-36" dia. height: 6'-12" Six Hundred Twenty Two _____ Dollars _____ Cents	26 EA		\$622.85	\$16,194.10
32.20		Furnish and install stacked boulder 18-36" dia. height: 12'-24" Four Hundred Ninety Eight _____ Dollars _____ Cents	100 EA		\$498.28	\$49,828.00
32.21		Furnish and install boulder in landscape 48-60" dia. height: 18'-24" Two Thousand Four Hundred Six _____ Dollars _____ Cents	31 EA		\$2,406.26	\$74,594.06
32.22		Furnish and install weir wall boulder 24" dia. height 6'-18" Four Hundred Ninety Eight _____ Dollars _____ Cents	24 EA		\$498.28	\$11,958.72

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
32.23		Furnish and install ADA detectable warning surface, complete Two Hundred Seventy Six _____ Dollars	75 SF		\$276.72	\$20,754.00
32.24		Furnish and install ADA accessible curb ramp, complete One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Nine _____ Dollars	1 EA		\$1,639.35	\$1,639.35
32.25		ADA accessible parking striping, aisles and wheel stops, complete Six Hundred Seventy Two _____ Dollars	2 SPACES		\$672.14	\$1,344.28
32.26		Furnish and install removable safety bollard, complete Two Thousand Nine Hundred Thirteen _____ Dollars	1 EA		\$2,913.59	\$2,913.59
32.27		Raking and repointing existing masonry joints at historic walls, complete Forty One _____ Dollars	4,652 SF		\$41.97	\$195,244.44
32.28		Rebuild wall segments at historic walls above lintel replacement, complete Two Hundred Sixty Seven _____ Dollars	92 SF		\$267.85	\$24,642.20
32.29		Replacement of lintel, complete Four Hundred Ninety Six _____ Dollars	90 SF		\$496.15	\$44,653.50
32.30		Remove and Replace dislodged or damaged stones at historic walls, complete One Hundred Seventy Six _____ Dollars	87 SF		\$176.96	\$15,395.52
32.31		Temporary shoring and repair of damaged masonry at historic walls, complete Three Hundred Forty Seven _____ Dollars	92 LF		\$347.60	\$31,979.20
32.32		Replace damaged masonry at historic walls, complete One Hundred Seventy Eight _____ Dollars	210 SF		\$178.04	\$37,388.40
32.33		Install stainless steel rods at ends of historic walls, complete One Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Seven _____ Dollars	540 VLF		\$1,367.45	\$738,423.00
32.34		Furnish and install new concrete cap/edge beam at historic walls, complete Fifty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty One _____ Dollars	1 LS		\$58,851.47	\$58,851.47
32.35		Remove and Replace dislodged or damaged stones at river wall, complete Two Hundred Forty Nine _____ Dollars	218 SF		\$249.70	\$54,434.60
32.36		Raking and repointing existing mortar joints at river wall, complete Seventy Three _____ Dollars	343 SF		\$73.96	\$25,368.28
32.37		Furnish and install new concrete cap/edge beam at Jig Dye House, complete Sixty One _____ Dollars	168 LF		\$61.91	\$10,400.88

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words		Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
32.38		Paint interior and exterior of Jig Dye House, complete	Ten	Dollars	Fifty Nine Cents	\$10.59	\$14,232.96
32.39		Furnish and install bench, complete	One Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Four	Dollars	Fifteen Cents	\$1,994.15	\$31,906.40
32.40		Furnish and install picnic table/bench set, complete	Three Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Nine	Dollars	Sixty Nine Cents	\$3,869.69	\$23,218.14
32.41		Furnish and install waste receptacles	Two Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Five	Dollars	Fifty Four Cents	\$2,735.54	\$21,884.32
32.42		Furnish and install sodded lawn turf, incl. all provisions of the specification, complete	One	Dollars	Sixty One Cents	\$1.61	\$42,568.40
32.43		Furnish and install herbaceous perennials, incl. all provisions of the specification, complete	Nine	Dollars	Thirty Seven Cents	\$9.37	\$402,919.37
32.44		Furnish and install canopy trees 3 1/2" - 4" cal. Deciduous trees, incl. all provisions of the specification, complete	One Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Eight	Dollars	Seventeen Cents	\$1,958.17	\$52,870.59
32.45		Furnish and install canopy trees 1" - 1 1/2" cal. Deciduous trees, incl. all provisions of the specification, complete	Three Hundred Eighty	Dollars	Eighty Eight Cents	\$380.88	\$9,522.00
32.46		Furnish and install understory trees 10'-12' ht., incl. all provisions of the specification, complete	One Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Eight	Dollars	Twenty Seven Cents	\$1,698.27	\$50,948.10
32.47		Furnish and install shrubs 24"-30" ht., incl. all provisions of the specification, complete	Seventy One	Dollars	Sixty Nine Cents	\$71.69	\$22,797.42
32.48		Furnish and install evergreen trees 12'-14' ht., incl. all provisions of the specification, complete	One Thousand One Hundred Six	Dollars	Seventy Nine Cents	\$1,106.79	\$9,961.11
32.49		Furnish and install tree grille, complete	Seven Hundred Fifty Six	Dollars	Eighty Eight Cents	\$756.88	\$21,192.64
Subtotal Exterior Improvements							

33.01		Furnish and install ADA compliant trench drain, complete	Three Hundred Twenty Two	Dollars	Seventy Four Cents	\$322.74	\$19,364.40
33.02		Furnish and install 3/4" clean stone for stormwater features, complete	One	Dollars	Forty Seven Cents	\$1.47	\$25,725.00

QUARRY LAWN AND RIVER WALK
BID SET - ADDENDA

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words			Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
33.03		Furnish and install low profile drain, complete Seventeen	Dollars	Seventy Six	Cents	536 LF	\$17.76	\$10,407.36
33.04		Furnish and install 6" dia. HDPE perforated underdrain, complete Twenty	Dollars	Twenty Six	Cents	380 LF	\$20.26	\$7,698.80
33.05		Furnish and install 6" dia. HDPE pipe, complete Twenty	Dollars	Thirty Four	Cents	316 LF	\$20.34	\$6,427.44
33.06		Furnish and install 8" dia. HDPE pipe, complete Thirty Three	Dollars	Nineteen	Cents	46 LF	\$33.19	\$1,526.74
33.07		Furnish and install 10" dia. HDPE perforated underdrain, complete Twenty Six	Dollars	Seventy	Cents	240 LF	\$26.70	\$6,408.00
33.08		Furnish and install 10" dia. HDPE pipe, complete Twenty Seven	Dollars	Seventy Three	Cents	222 LF	\$27.73	\$6,156.06
33.09		Furnish and install 12" dia. HDPE perforated underdrain, complete Twenty Five	Dollars	Fifty Eight	Cents	202 LF	\$25.58	\$5,167.16
33.10		Furnish and install 12" dia. HDPE pipe, complete Fifty Four	Dollars	Two	Cents	13 LF	\$54.02	\$702.26
33.11		Furnish and install 12" dia. in-line area drain, complete Two Thousand Seven Hundred Three	Dollars	Three	Cents	18 EA	\$2,703.03	\$48,654.54
33.12		Furnish and install 24" dia. in-line area drain, complete Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty Three	Dollars	Seventy Four	Cents	2 EA	\$2,643.74	\$5,287.48
33.13		Furnish and install 24" dia. domed riser with outlet controls (weir, orifice, etc.), complete Seven Hundred Sixty Four	Dollars	Fifty Two	Cents	3 EA	\$764.52	\$2,293.56
33.14		Furnish and install cleanout, complete One Thousand One Hundred Sixteen	Dollars	Fifty Eight	Cents	9 EA	\$1,116.58	\$10,049.22
33.15		Furnish and install observation wells for stormwater features, complete Three Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Five	Dollars	Sixteen	Cents	3 EA	\$3,635.16	\$10,905.48
33.16		Furnish and install underground lighting conduit, hand hole, and wiring, complete One Hundred Sixty Two	Dollars	Forty Three	Cents	535 LF	\$162.43	\$86,900.05
33.17		Furnish and install overhead electrical line connection to existing infrastructure, complete Eight Thousand Four Hundred One	Dollars	Seventy Five	Cents	1 LS	\$8,401.75	\$8,401.75

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
Subtotal Utilities						
A. Alternatives						
A. 01		Existing River Wall Stabilization (Stone Replacement)				
		Remove and Replace dislodged or damaged stones at river wall, complete	218 SF		\$175.74	\$38,311.32
		One Hundred Seventy Five Dollars	Seventy Four Cents			
A. 02		Existing River Wall Stabilization (Mortar Joints)				
		Raking and repointing existing mortar joints at river wall, complete	343 SF		\$73.96	\$25,368.28
		Seventy Three Dollars	Ninety Six Cents			
A. 03		Central Passageway Lighting & Electrical Power				
		Furnish and install lighting utility meter, complete	1 EA		\$14,002.92	\$14,002.92
		Fourteen Thousand Two Dollars	Ninety Two Cents			
		Furnish and install ELT-01, complete	8 EA		\$7,281.52	\$58,252.16
		Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty One Dollars	Fifty Two Cents			
		Furnish and install lighting foundations, complete	8 EA		\$1,184.75	\$9,478.00
		One Thousand One Hundred Eighty Four Dollars	Seventy Five Cents			
A. 04		Add Site Lighting & Electrical Power				
		Furnish and install ELT-02, complete	3 EA		\$26,325.49	\$78,976.47
		Twenty Six Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Five Dollars	Forty Nine Cents			
		Furnish and install 46" pole foundations	3 EA		\$3,824.89	\$11,474.67
		Three Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Four Dollars	Eighty Nine Cents			
		Furnish and install ELT-03A, complete	4 EA		\$5,623.57	\$22,494.28
		Five Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Three Dollars	Fifty Seven Cents			
		Furnish and install ELT-03B, complete	5 EA		\$6,609.38	\$33,046.90
		Six Thousand Six Hundred Nine Dollars	Thirty Eight Cents			
		Furnish and install foundations for ELP-03A, 03B	1 LS		\$37,527.83	\$37,527.83
		Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Seven Dollars	Eighty Three Cents			
		Furnish and install underground lighting conduit and wiring, complete	765 LF		\$95.22	\$72,843.30
		Ninety Five Dollars	Twenty Two Cents			
A. 05		Add Security Cameras				
		Furnish and install security cameras	6 EA		\$7,393.54	\$44,361.24
		Seven Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Three Dollars	Fifty Four Cents			

Item No.	Sub Item No.	Brief Description of Items with Unit Bid Price in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price in Figures	Total Amount in Figures
		Furnish and install security camera power and wiring, complete	1	LS		
		Twenty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Seven Dollars Forty Cents			\$25,877.40	\$25,877.40
Subtotal Alternates						